Note:
The test data of this report is related only to the individual item which has been tested. This report shall not
be reproduced except in full extent without the written approval of the testing laboratory.
Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at

Applicant: Endress + Hauser GmbH + Co. KG
Type of equipment: Level Probing Radar
Type designation: FMR 6x
Order No.: N/A
Test standards: Industry Canada Radio Standards Specifications
RSS-GEN Issue 4, Section 3.2 (RF Exposure)
RSS-102 Issue 5, Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Compliance of Radiocommunication
Apparatus (All Frequency Bands)
ICNIRP GUIDELINES FOR LIMITING EXPOSURE TO TIME‐VARYING ELECTRIC
AND MAGNETIC FIELDS (1Hz – 100 kHz)
Published in: HEALTH PHYSICS 99(6):818‐836; 2010
CFR 47 Part 1, section 1.1307(b)(1)
OET Bulletin 65
May 15, 2017
Page 1 of 19
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 20351-94952-3 (Edition 3) Page 2 of 19 Pages
Table of Contents
1 Description of the Equipment Under Test (EUT) ............................................................ 3
2 Administrative Data ........................................................................................................ 5
3 Identification of the Test Laboratory ............................................................................... 6
4 Summary ........................................................................................................................ 7
5 Operation Mode and Configuration of EUT .................................................................... 8
6 RF Exposure Limits ........................................................................................................ 9
6.1 RF Exposure Limits according to RS-102, Issue 5 ......................................................... 9
6.2 RF Exposure Limits according to Directive 2004/40/EG .............................................. 10
7 Test Results ................................................................................................................. 11
7.1 Exposure of Humans to RF Fields ......................................................................... 12
7.2 RF exposure requirement ...................................................................................... 16
8 Referenced Regulations ............................................................................................... 17
9 Revision History ........................................................................................................... 19
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 20351-94952-3 (Edition 3) Page 3 of 19 Pages
1 Description of the Equipment Under Test (EUT)
General data of EUT
Type designation1: FMR 6x
Variants covered by this report
Serial number(s): Prototype
Manufacturer: Endress + Hauser GmbH + Co. KG
Type of equipment: Level Probing Radar
Version: As delivered
Additional parts/accessories: N/A
Technical data of EUT
Application frequency range: 75 - 85 GHz
Frequency range:
Operating frequency: 79 - 83 GHz
Type of modulation: FMCW
Number of RF-channels: 1
Channel spacing: N/A
Designation of emissions2:
Type of antenna: Integrated
Size/length of antenna: N/A
Connection of antenna:  detachable  not detachable
Type of power supply: DC supply
Specifications for power supply: nominal voltage: 24 V
minimum voltage: 10 V
maximum voltage: 36 V
nominal frequency: DC Hz
1 Type designation of the system if EUT consists of more than one part.
2 Also known as "Class of Emission".
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. 20351-94952-3 (Edition 3) Page 4 of 19 Pages
Test Samp-
le
FMR 6x_26 FMR 6x_27 FMR 6x_29 FMR 6x_25 FMR 6x_28 FMR 6x_30
Model FMR62 FMR62 FMR 62 FMR60 FMR60F FMR67
Antenna ¾“ Thread
PEEK
PTFE plated,
DN50
PTFE plated,
DN80
PTFE Thread
1.5“
1.5” Thread,
PEEK
Flange
Enclosure Plastic Plastic Plastic Plastic Alu Alu
Test Over-
view
Bandwidth of
Emission
    X
Fundamental
Emission
Limits
(boresight)
  X X X X
Frequency
Stability
    X
Antenna
beamwidth
  X X X X
Antenna side
lobe gain
  X X X X
Radiated
emissions